

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<p>ASYLUM SEEKERS TRYING TO ASSURE THEIR SAFETY, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>TAE D. JOHNSON, in his official capacity as Acting Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>No. 23-cv-00163-RCL</p>
--	----------------------------

**IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE'S
BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC
D.C. Bar No. 492551
GINA M. D'ANDREA
D.C. Bar No. 1673459
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
202.232.5590
chajec@irli.org
gdandrea@irli.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Immigration Reform Law Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Plaintiffs had not effected an entry into the United States and therefore have no
 constitutional right to “recovery” due to the data breach. 2

 II. Because Plaintiffs had not effected entry, their constitutional rights were limited to
 those afforded by Congress..... 5

CONCLUSION..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno, 18 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 1998) 5

Aracely R. v. Nielsen, 319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018) 3

Benitez v. Wallis, 337 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 2

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam, 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020)..... 6

Kaplan v. Tod, 267 U.S. 228 (1925) 4, 5

Kiyemba v. Obama, 555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 3

Las Ams. Immigrant Advocacy Ctr. v. Wolf, 507 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) 4, 6

Leng May Ma v. Barber, 357 U.S. 185 (1958) 4

Long v. Safeway, Inc., 842 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 5

Mariscal-Sandoval v. Ashcroft, 370 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 3

Nishimura Ekiu v. United States, 142 U.S. 651 (1892) 4, 6

Rasul v. Myers, 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 3

Sidhu v. Ashcroft, 368 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 3

Ukranian-American Bar Assn’n v. Baker 893 F.2d 1374 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 4

United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy, 338 U.S. 537 (1950)..... 5

United States v. Argueta-Rosales, 819 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 3

Wong Sang v. United States, 144 F. 968 (1st Cir. 1906) 5

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) 2

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b) 6
